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Section 85.115  Salmonella enteritidis serotype enteritidis 

a)	The USDA has declared Salmonella enteritidis serotype enteritidis as a communicable disease in poultry.  The rules pertaining to Salmonella enteritidis serotype enteritidis located at 9 CFR 145, 146 and 147 (2009) are hereby adopted for the State of Illinois.  The flocks affected by these regulations are those identified in 9 CFR Subchapter G (Livestock Improvement). 

b)	All flocks found to be infected with Salmonella enteritidis serotype enteritidis shall be quarantined.  The quarantine shall remain in effect until the flock has been depopulated and premises disinfected as prescribed in 9 CFR 147.24 or the entire flock is tested negative for Salmonella enteritidis serotype enteritidis to the satisfaction of the Department in accordance with the provisions and protocols of 9 CFR 147.11-147.12. 

c)	Movement of poultry, eggs, equipment and manure from infected flocks shall be by permit of the Department. 

d)	If a flock is determined to be an infected flock as defined in 9 CFR 145.1, the Department shall pay indemnity if State funds are available and all of the following conditions are met: 

1)	The infected flock is implicated through epidemiological evidence in a human disease outbreak; 

2)	The flock owner voluntarily agrees to depopulate with appropriate State indemnity; 

3)	The entire flock which is to be depopulated shall have originated from a flock that is classified "U.S. S. Enteritidis Monitored" for egg type birds and "U.S. S. Enteritidis Clean" for meat type birds under the National Poultry Improvement Plan and Auxiliary Provisions (9 CFR 145 and 147; 2009); 

4)	The flock owner must have been feeding the infected flock in accordance with the provisions of the National Poultry Improvement Plan and Auxiliary Provisions (9 CFR 145.23(d); 2009); 

5)	The infected flock shall be slaughtered .  Proof of kill will be reported to the Department by the meat and poultry inspector of the slaughtering establishment where the infected poultry is slaughtered; 

6)	The premises has been disinfected in accordance with 9 CFR 147.24; and 

7)	Replacement poultry shall be from flocks that are classified "U.S. S. Enteritidis Monitored" or "U.S. S. Enteritidis Clean" under the National Poultry Improvement Plan and Auxiliary Provisions. 

e)	The amount of indemnity paid, based on the availability of State funds, shall be 75 percent of the fair market value and the health thereof at the time of slaughter, minus the salvage value.  The following conditions shall be considered when determining the fair market value and health of the infected flock: 

1)	Initial purchase price of each bird; 

2)	Age of the bird and its egg production capabilities or value for producing progeny; and 

3)	Feed and veterinary medical production costs as justified by documentation by the flock owner in the form of sales receipts and veterinary bills. 

f)	The Department and the infected flock owner must agree upon the value of the poultry destroyed, and in the case as agreement cannot be made, indemnity will not be paid for the flock. 

(Source:  Amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 19399, effective January 1, 2011)
